

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

10 OCT 25 AM 10:00

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*
DEPUTY

NO. 40731-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

GARY D. HOLLIS, SR.,

Respondent.

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES FOR THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ROBERT J. HATFIELD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 39905
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7722

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

 A. Assignments.....2

 1. The superior court erred when it overruled the Department’s objection and allowed Mr. Hollis to present evidence that his Reiter’s syndrome was proximately caused by being stuck with a needle in the course of his employment, because (1) it is not generally accepted in the medical community that Reiter’s syndrome can be contracted by a needle stick; (2) Dr. Mohai’s testimony that Reiter’s syndrome can be contracted by a needle stick is grounded in speculation; and (3) no evidence was presented showing that the needle contained a bacteria of a kind that is known to trigger Reiter’s syndrome. CP at 40-41 (superior court ruling denying Department’s motion for summary judgment).....2

 2. The superior court erred in entering judgment on the jury’s verdict because no evidence of proximate cause other than speculation supports the jury’s verdict allowing Mr. Hollis’s Reiter’s syndrome under his workers’ compensation claim. CP at 107-09 (superior court judgment on jury verdict).2

 B. Issues.....2

 1. Where the undisputed medical testimony established that it is not generally accepted that Reiter’s syndrome can, in any circumstance, be proximately caused by a needle stick, was it error as a matter of law under *Frye v. United States* to allow Mr. Hollis to present Dr. Mohai’s expert opinion that Mr. Hollis developed Reiter’s syndrome as a result of a needle stick at work? (assignments 1, 2)2

2.	Where Dr. Mohai’s theory that a needle stick can, in some circumstances, cause Reiter’s syndrome is speculative, was it error as a matter of law under Evidence Rule 702 and Evidence Rule 703 to allow Mr. Hollis to present Dr. Mohai’s expert opinion that Mr. Hollis developed Reiter’s syndrome as a result of a needle stick at work? (Assignments 1, 2).....	2
3.	Where Mr. Hollis presented no evidence as to the contents of the needle, was it error under Evidence Rule 702 and Evidence Rule 703 to admit Dr. Mohai’s speculative testimony that the needle stick in this case triggered Mr. Hollis’s Reiter’s syndrome? (assignments 1, 2)	3
4.	Where Mr. Hollis presented no evidence other than speculation that he developed Reiter’s syndrome as a proximate result of any traumatic incident at work, was it error to enter judgment on the jury’s verdict allowing Mr. Reiter’s workers’ compensation claim? (assignments 1, 2).....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A.	Mr. Hollis’s Industrial Injury And Subsequent Workers’ Compensation Claim.....	3
B.	Reiter’s Syndrome	7
C.	Expert Testimony On The Causes Of Reiter’s Syndrome	9
D.	The Medical Literature Regarding Reiter’s Syndrome.....	12
E.	The Needle	16
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
VI.	ARGUMENT	20

A.	Because Dr. Mohai’s Opinion That Mr. Hollis Developed Reiter’s Syndrome As A Proximate Result Of The Needle Stick Should Have Been Excluded, And Because Dr. Mohai’s Opinion Is Fundamentally Grounded In Speculation, There Is No Support For The Jury Verdict	20
B.	Dr. Mohai’s Causation Testimony Is Inadmissible Because It Violated The Standard For The Admissibility Of Expert Testimony As Established In <i>Frye v. United States</i> ; Therefore, There Is No Admissible Evidence To Support The Jury’s Verdict	22
1.	Dr. Mohai’s Scientific Theory Is Novel	23
2.	Under <i>Frye</i> , Evidence Based On A Novel Theory Is Inadmissible Unless The Theory Is Both Generally Accepted And Scientifically Reliable	26
a.	Dr. Mohai’s Theory That A Needle Stick Can Trigger Reiter’s Syndrome Is Not Admissible Under <i>Frye</i> Because The Theory Is Not Generally Accepted	27
b.	Dr. Mohai’s Theory That A Needle Stick Can Trigger Reiter’s Syndrome Is Not Admissible Under <i>Frye</i> Because Medical Studies Do Not Show That The Theory Is Reliable	29
C.	Dr. Mohai’s Causation Testimony Is Also Inadmissible Under Evidence Rule 702 And Evidence Rule 703 Because It Is Based On Speculation; Therefore, There Is No Admissible Evidence To Support The Jury’s Verdict	32
a.	Speculative Expert Testimony Is Not Helpful To The Trier Of Fact And Must Be Excluded Under Evidence Rule 702	33
(1)	Dr. Mohai’s Speculative Theory That A Needle Stick Can Trigger Reiter’s Syndrome Is Not Helpful To The Trier	

	Of Fact And Must Be Excluded Under Evidence Rule 702	34
(2)	Dr. Mohai’s Speculative Assumption That The Needle Contained A Bacteria Capable Of Triggering Reiter’s Syndrome Is Not Helpful To The Trier Of Fact And Must Be Excluded Under Evidence Rule 702	36
b.	It Is Not Reasonable For Experts To Rely On Speculation And Any Testimony Based On Such Speculation Must Be Excluded Under Evidence Rule 703	37
(1)	Dr. Mohai’s Speculative Theory That A Needle Stick Is Capable Of Triggering Reiter’s Syndrome Is Not The Type Of Material That Experts Reasonably Rely Upon And So Must Be Excluded Under ER 703.....	38
(2)	Dr. Mohai’s Speculative Assumption That The Needle Contained Bacteria Capable Of Triggering Reiter’s Syndrome Is Not The Type Of Material That Experts Reasonably Rely Upon And So Must Be Excluded Under ER 703.....	39
D.	Even Assuming That Dr. Mohai’s Testimony Is Admissible, Mr. Hollis Did Not Adequately Support Dr. Mohai’s Causation Theory Because He Presented Only Speculative Medical Evidence That He Was Exposed To Any Agent That Could Have Caused Him To Develop Reiter’s Syndrome; Therefore, The Evidence Was Insufficient To Support The Jury’s Verdict	39
VII.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackley-Bell v. Seattle School Dist.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 158, 940 P.2d 685 (1997).....	18
<i>Adams v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 883, 942 P.2d 1087 (1997).....	18
<i>Bruns v. PACCAR</i> , 77 Wn. App. 201, 890 P.2d 469 (1995).....	30, 45
<i>Chalmers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 595, 434 P.2d 720 (1967).....	19, 20, 37
<i>City of Pasco v. Public Employment Relations Com'n</i> , 119 Wn.2d 504, 833 P.2d 381 (1992).....	18
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	20
<i>Eakins v. Huber</i> , 154 Wn. App. 592, 225 P.3d 1041 (2010).....	24, 25, 27, 31
<i>Earl v. Cryovac</i> , 115 Idaho 1087, 772 P.2d 725 (1989)	43
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	1, 2, 22
<i>Grant v. Boccia</i> , 133 Wn. App. 176, 137 P.3d 20 (2006).....	passim
<i>Holmes v. Wallace</i> , 84 Wn. App. 156, 926 P.2d 339 (1996).....	37
<i>Intalco Aluminum v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 66 Wn. App. 644, 833 P.2d 390 (1992).....	40, 41, 43

<i>Lewis v. Simpson Timber Company</i> , 145 Wn. App. 302, 189 P.3d 178 (2008).....	47, 48
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	37
<i>Robinson v. SAIF Corporation</i> , 78 Or. App. 581, 717 P.2d 1202 (1986)	43
<i>Ruff v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 289, 28 P.3d 1 (2001).....	passim
<i>Stampas v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 38 Wn.2d 48, 227 P.2d 739 (1951).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 63, 941 P.2d 667 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Cauthron</i> , 120 Wn.2d 879, 846 P.2d 502 (1993).....	17, 35
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	22, 28, 34
<i>State v. Ecklund</i> , 30 Wn. App. 313, 633 P. 2d 933 (1981).....	38
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 139 Wn.2d 64, 984 P.2d 1024 (1999).....	32
<i>State v. J-R Distributors, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 584, 512 P.2d 1049 (1973).....	18
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 141 Wn. App. 367, 166 P.3d 786 (2007).....	34, 37
<i>State v. Nation</i> , 110 Wn. App. 651, 41 P. 3d 1204 (2002).....	38
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	18

State v. Riker, 123 Wn.2d 351, 359, 869 P.2d 43 (1994) 23, 26, 29, 30

State v. Swan,
114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)..... 35

Statutes

RCW 51.52.140 17

Other Authorities

Danielle Lauren Petersell, M.D., et al., *Reactive Arthritis*,
19 INFECT. DIS. CLIN. N. AM. 863, 866 (2005)..... 12

Hervé C. Gérard, Ph.D, et al., *Molecular Biology of Infectious
Agents in Chronic Arthritis*,
35 RHEUM. DIS. CLIN. N. AM. 1, 2 (2009) 14

J.F. Maillefert, et al., *Rheumatic Disorders Developed after
Hepatitis B Vaccination*,
38 RHEUMATOLOGY 978 (1999) 16

Janet E. Pope, M.D., et al., *Campylobacter Reactive Arthritis: A
Systematic Overview*,
37 SEMIN. ARTH. RHEUM. 48, 51 (2007)..... 13

John D. Carter, M.D., *Reactive Arthritis: Defined Etiologies,
Emerging Pathophysiology, and Unresolved Treatment*,
20 INFECT. DIS. CLIN. N. AM. 827, 828 (2006)..... 14

John M. Townes, M.D., *Reactive Arthritis after Enteric Infections in
the United States: The Problem of Definition*,
50 CLIN. INFECT. DIS. 247 (2010) 12

Mohammad-Bagher Owlia, et al., *Is the role of Chlamydia
trachomatis underestimated in patients with suspected reactive
arthritis?*
13 INT’L J. RHEUM. DIS. 27, 28 (2010) 12

Nilay Sahin, et al., *Reactive Arthritis Following Tetanus
Vaccination: A Case Report*,
19 MOD. RHEUMATOLOGY 209 (2008)..... 16
